
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Major Applications 
Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman) 

Councillor Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Jazz Dhillon 

Councillor Janet Duncan 

Councillor Henry Higgins 

Councillor John Morgan 

Councillor John Oswell 

Councillor Brian Stead 

Councillor David Yarrow 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 
2017 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM, OR UPON THE 
RISING OF THE NORTH 
PLANNING COMMITTEE, 
WHICHEVER IS LATEST 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  

Published: Monday, 27 November 2017 

 Contact: Luke Taylor 
Tel: 01895 250 693 
Email: ltaylor3@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=325&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. 
 
When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile d
[...]

must conduct themselves when dealing with 
planning matters and when making their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 2 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items marked in Part 1 will be considered inpublic 
and those items marked in Part 2 will be heard in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

 

Major Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 Woodbridge House, 
New Windsor Street, 
Uxbridge  
 
20590/APP/2017/3413 
 
 

Uxbridge 
South 

 

Demolition of an existing 
Almshouse complex and erection 
of 30 residential units (Use Class 
C3) comprising 20 one-bed 
almshouse units, two two-bed 
almshouse units and eight one-
bed units for persons of state 
pensionable age (of which 23 units 
built to M4(2) standard with M4(3) 
bathrooms and seven built to full 
M4(3) standard), with office / 
meeting room, residents' cafe / 
social room, ancillary buildings 
and associated parking and 
landscaping. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

3 - 36 
 

266 - 281 



 

7 COMAG, Tavistock 
Road, Yiewsley  
 
24843/APP/2017/2974 
 
 

Yiewsley 
 

RECONSULTATION - Demolition 
of existing buildings (Use Class 
B8) and erection of 110 self-
contained (16 one-bedroom, 84 
two-bedroom and ten three-
bedroom) units (Use Class C3), 
Community Use (Class D1 Use), 
and the provision of car parking, 
associated landscaping, drainage 
and other other ancillary work 
(changes include addition of 
community facility). 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

37 - 80 
 

282 - 298 

8 Former Garage Site 
off Malmesbury Close 
and Land Opposite 
18-32 Malmesbury 
Close, Pinner  
 
73231/APP/2017/3665 
 
 

Northwood 
Hills 
 

Demolition of existing garage 
blocks and construction of a 
terrace of five two-storey, four-
bedroom dwellings and additional 
rooms in roof space and eleven 
car parking spaces provided on 
former garage plot. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

81 - 102 
 

299 - 307 

 

Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

9 40a-50 Station Road, 
Hayes  
 
11563/APP/2017/2071 
 
 

Botwell 
 

Part conversion and part 
redevelopment of site to provide a 
part one to four storey building 
with roof-top plant comprising five 
retail units and a 64-bedroom 
hotel, with restaurant, and 
associated servicing facilities and 
car park. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

103 - 140 
 

308 - 329 

10 Ansell Garden Centre, 
Holloway Lane, 
Harmondsworth  
 
1114/APP/2017/2104 
 
 

Heathrow 
Villages 

 

Replacement of shop and canopy 
destroyed by fire and retention of a 
dog grooming parlour. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

141 - 168 
 

330 - 338 



 

11 Axis House, 242 Bath 
Road, Sipson  
 
43794/APP/2017/3704 
 
 

Heathrow 
Villages 

 

Erection of a five-storey, 128-
bedroom hotel including the 
excavation of a basement to 
provide 50 car parking and 
associated landscaping. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

169 - 202 
 

339 - 354 

12 Ruislip High School, 
Sidmouth Drive, 
Ruislip 
 
64322/APP/2017/3185 
 
 

Manor 
 

Provision of a new three-storey 
linked building; accommodating 
school hall; Sixth Form centre; 
classrooms; staff and ancillary 
facilities; single-storey extension to 
changing rooms; enhancement of 
the central courtyard with 
associated hard and soft 
landscaping; additional cycle 
storage; and ancillary 
development. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

203 - 244 
 

355 - 381 

13 Land opposite 59/60 
Hillingdon Road, 
Uxbridge 
 
73182/ADV/2017/97 
 
 

Uxbridge 
North 

 

Advertisement consent for four 
freestanding billboards 
(approximately 6m x 3m) with 
associated lighting. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

245 - 252 
 

381 - 387 

14 Wellington House,  
4-10 Cowley Road, 
Uxbridge  
 
21755/APP/2017/3716 
 
 

Uxbridge 
South 

 

Prior Approval Application for the 
change of use from office 
accommodation (Use Class B1a) 
to 43 residential units (Use Class 
C3). 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
 

253 - 264 
 

388 - 398 

 

PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee  265 - 398 



Minutes 

 

 

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee 
 
15 November 2017 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5  
Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Jazz Dhillon, 
Janet Duncan, Henry Higgins, John Morgan, John Oswell, David Yarrow and 
Alan Chapman 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Roisin Hogan (Legal Advisor) 
Edward Oteng (Strategic and Major Applications Manager) 
James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement) 
Peter Loveday (Highway Development Engineer) 
Anisha Teji (Democratic Services Officer) 
  

80. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies received from Cllr Brian Stead, with Cllr Alan Chapman substituting.  
 

81. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

82. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2017 were approved as a correct and 
accurate record.  
 

83. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 There were no matters that had been in notified in advance or urgent.  
 

84. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED 
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items were in Part I, and would therefore be considered in 
public. 
 

85. 51 BELMONT ROAD - 34151/APP/2017/3332  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. The 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

application sought planning permission for the change of use from an office to 14 
residential units together with ancillary car parking, cycle storage and waste and 
recycling storage. Officers drew Members' attention to the s106 agreement that 
required the agreement to be legalised by 20 November 2017. Officers made a 
recommendation for approval.  
 
The Chairman reminded Members that this application was a prior approval and the 
issues that could be considered were limited.  
 
Members noted that the plans provided were of a poor quality. Officers confirmed that 
efforts had been made to secure better plans but due to a technical issue were unable 
to do so. A further set of clearer and more legible plans were circulated to Members 
prior to the meeting to enable them to safely make a decision.  
 
Officers confirmed that although they do not strictly comply, all of the units on the 
development had satisfactory outlook, including windows and an acceptable standard 
of amenity.  
 
The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved. 
 

86. ABROOK ARMS 191 HAREFIELD ROAD - 18505/APP/2016/3534  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. This item 
was deferred on 3 October 2017 to allow Members to conduct a site visit. This item 
was deferred again on 25 October 2017 due to confusion in the plans.  The application 
sought planning permission to redevelop the site of the former Abrook Arms Public 
House to erect a new building comprising 18 residential units and a basement car park.  
 
Officers highlighted the addendum and made a recommendation for approval. 
 
Members requested the materials used were in keeping of the road and officers 
confirmed that this had been included as a condition.  
 
The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.16 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 

 

Page 2



Major Applications Planning Committee - 5th December 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

WOODBRIDGE HOUSE NEW WINDSOR STREET UXBRIDGE 

Demolition of an existing Almshouse complex and erection of 30 no.
residential units (Use Class C3) comprising 20 no. 1-bed almshouse units, 2
no. 2- bed almshouse units and 8 no. 1-bed units for persons of state
pensionable age (of which 23 no. units built to M4(2) standard with M4(3)
bathrooms & 7 no. built to full M4(3) standard), with office/meeting room,
residents' cafe/social room, ancillary buildings and associated parking and
landscaping.

26/09/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 20590/APP/2017/3413

Drawing Nos: 447 TP2 004
447 TP2 006
447 TP2 007
447 TP2 008
447 TP2 009
C02 15 D
C02 15 E2
C02 15 F
C02 15 D
C02 15 S
Design and Access Statement Rev B
447 TP2 002 B
447 TP2 003 B
447 TP2 005 A
447 TP2 001 B

Date Plans Received: 20/11/2017

26/09/2017

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application proposes the demolition of existing almshouses and the construction of a
new almshouse complex to provide 30 units, including 22 almshouses to be run by the
Uxbridge United Welfare Trust and 8 No.1 bed flats intended for open market rental (not
for sale), to people aged of a state pensionable age and over.

The existing building is locally listed and is considered to make a significant contribution to
the character of the Rockingham Bridge Conservation Area within which it is located. The
NPPF Paragraph 126 advises that Heritage Assets are an irreplaceable resource and
should be conserved in a manner appropriate to their significance. 

Paragraph 132 advises that 'when considering the impact of a proposal on the
significance of an asset, great weight should be given to the asset's conservation. The
more important the asset, the greater the weight should be. Significance can be harmed
or lost through alteration or destruction of the heritage asset or development within its
setting. As heritage assets are irreplaceable, any harm or loss should require clear and
convincing justification'.

03/10/2017Date Application Valid:

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



Major Applications Planning Committee - 5th December 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

[...]
ides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

Axis House

Major Application

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

43794/APP/2017/3704

Page 202



Major Applications Planning Committee - 5th December 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

RUISLIP HIGH SCHOOL SIDMOUTH DRIVE RUISLIP 

Provision of a new three-storey linked building, accommodating school hall,
Sixth Form centre, classrooms, staff and ancillary facilities; single-storey
extension to changing rooms; enhancement of the central courtyard with
associated hard and soft landscaping; additional cycle storage; and ancillary
development.

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 64322/APP/2017/3185

Drawing Nos: Planning Statement prepared by Batcheller Monkhouse dated August 2017
Phase 2 Report on a Site Investigation, prepared by Albury S.I. Ltd date
March 2017
12306b_CCTV 2 (Underground CCTV Survey)
Arboricultural Constraints Report, prepared by SES dated October 2015
Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) prepared by Ambiental dated May 2017
Air Quality Assessment prepared by Aether dated July 2017
Energy Statement prepared by Arcadis dated August 2017
1 Rev.A (Tree Survey & Protection Plan)
Arboricultural Impact Assessment prepared by SES dated 28/08/17
Ecological Appraisal prepared by EPR dated August 2017
Transport Assessment prepared by Local Transport Projects dated August
2017
Travel Plan prepared by Local Transport Projects dated August 2017
Tree Survey Schedule
BRUKL Output Sheets
External Lighting Strategy Report prepared by Arcadis dated July 2017
R-A-10000 Rev.C (Location Plan)
R-A-12001 Rev.C (Proposed Ground Floor Plan)
R-A-12002 Rev.C (Proposed First Floor Plan)
R-A-12003 Rev.C (Proposed Second Floor Plan)
R-A-12004 Rev.C (Proposed Roo
[...]

Major Application

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

21755/APP/2017/3716

Page 398


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Woodbridge House, New Windsor Street, Uxbridge - 20590/APP/2017/3413
	7 COMAG, Tavistock Road, Yiewsley - 24843/APP/2017/2974
	8 Former Garage Site off Malmesbury Close and Land Opposite 18-32 Malmesbury Close, Pinner - 73231/APP/2017/3665
	9 40a-50 Station Road, Hayes - 11563/APP/2017/2071
	10 Ansell Garden Centre, Holloway Lane, Harmondsworth - 1114/APP/2017/2104
	11 Axis House, 242 Bath Road, Sipson - 43794/APP/2017/3704
	12 Ruislip High School, Sidmouth Drive, Ruislip - 64322/APP/2017/3185
	13 Land opposite 59/60 Hillingdon Road, Uxbridge - 73182/ADV/2017/97
	14 Wellington House, 4-10 Cowley Road, Uxbridge - 21755/APP/2017/3716
	PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee

5 December 2017

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Jazz Dhillon, 
Janet Duncan, Henry Higgins, John Oswell, Brian Stead and David Yarrow

LBH Officers Present: 
Glen Egan (Office Managing Partner - Legal Services), Zenab Haji-Ismail (Principal 
Planning Officer), Ed Laughton (Principal Planning Officer), James Rodger (Head of 
Planning and Enforcement), Luke Taylor (Democratic Services Officer) and Alan Tilly 
(Transport and Aviation Manager)

87.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were apologies for absence from Councillor John Morgan.

88.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Henry Higgins declared an interest in Item 6, Woodbridge House, and would 
leave the room during the determination of this item.

Councillor David Yarrow declared an interest in Item 12, Ruislip High School, as he 
was involved in the building of the previous building, and would leave the room during 
the determination of this item.

The Chairman, Councillor Edward Lavery, declared an interest in Item 12, Ruislip High 
School, as Chair of Governors at the school, and would leave the room during the 
determination of this item. It was confirmed that the Vice-Chairman, Councillor Ian 
Edwards, would be in the Chair for Item 12.

89.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting on 15 November 2017 were agreed 
as a correct record.

90.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None,

91.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED 
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 5)



It was confirmed that all items would be considered in public.

92.    WOODBRIDGE HOUSE, NEW WINDSOR STREET, UXBRIDGE - 
20590/APP/2017/3413  (Agenda Item 6)

Demolition of an existing Almshouse complex and erection of 30 residential units 
(Use Class C3) comprising 20 one-bed almshouse units, two two-bed almshouse 
units and eight one-bed units for persons of state pensionable age (of which 23 
units build to M4(2) standard with M4(3) bathrooms and seven built to full M4(3) 
standard), with office / meeting room, residents' cafe/social room, ancillary 
buildings and associated parking and landscaping.

Councillor Henry Higgins declared an interest in this item and left the room during the 
discussion and determination of the item.

Officers introduced the report, which proposed the demolition of existing almshouses 
and the construction of a new almshouse complex to provide 30 units, including 22 
almshouses to be run by the Uxbridge United Welfare Trust and eight one-bed flats 
intended for open market rental to people aged of a state pensionable age and over. 
The officers also noted the addendum which highlighted an amendment to the wording 
of Condition 20.

A petition in objection to the application addressed the Committee, stating that the 
proposals were too large a development for a small market town, noting that the site 
was within the Rockingham Bridge Conservation Area. The petitioner supported 
improving conditions for the tenant, but noted the significant loss of a community asset 
that was at the centre of the town would significantly damage the local area, with the 
size and height of the proposed new complex was overbearing and did not take into 
account connecting properties.

Councillor Judith Cooper, Ward Councillor for Uxbridge South, was in attendance at the 
meeting and noted that residents were in favour of good quality Almshouses that met 
the needs of those in need, but were against the development that undermined and 
harmed the local Conservation Area with the demolition of the existing building a great 
loss to the community. Councillor Cooper stated that it was a balance of judgement, but 
asked the Committee to consider a refusal as the benefit did not outweigh the damage 
to the local community, or a deferral to find common ground between all interested 
parties.

The Committee agreed that the current proposals enhanced public benefit due to the 
increased number of Almshouse units and improved access, and noted that although 
there were issues with the financial viability of the application, this application was a 
step forward and was an improvement in residential standards for the occupants. 

Members recognised the loss of the existing building, but commented that units were 
not currently accessible and fit for use, so the building no longer served its original 
purpose. Councillors questioned whether further disabled parking could be provided as 
only two spaces were currently proposed, as those residents able to get out should be 
supported in doing so. It was suggested that if further disabled parking was not 
available, then blue badge holders should be given residents' parking permits.

Officers noted that changed could be made to parking arrangements to provide further 
disabled parking, and as such, the Committee moved, seconded and unanimously 



agreed the officer's recommendation, subject to delegated authority to the Head of 
Planning and Enforcement to review the disabled parking arrangements.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to delegated authority to 
the Head of Planning and Enforcement to review disabled parking arrangements.

93.    COMAG, TAVISTOCK ROAD, YIEWSLEY - 24843/APP/2017/2974  (Agenda Item 7)

RECONSULTATION - Demolition of existing buildings (Use Class B8) and 
erection of 110 self-contained (16 one-bedroom, 84 two-bedroom and ten three-
bedroom) units (Use Class C3), Community Use (Use Class D1), and the 
provision of car parking, associated landscaping and other ancillary work 
(changes include addition of community facility).

Officers introduced the application, which sought the demolition of an existing 
warehouse building and erection of a part-two, part-three, part-four, part-five, part-six 
and part-eight storey building to provide 110 self-contained units, including excavation 
of a basement to provide car parking, associated landscaping, drainage and other 
ancillary work.

Two petitions were submitted in opposition to the application, and the petitioners 
addressed the Committee, noting that the application was an overdevelopment of the 
area, out of keeping in the street scene, would overlook neighbouring properties, 
adversely affect local amenity, increase noise and air pollution and lead to further traffic 
and congestion. 

The agent for the application informed the Committee that the scheme relates to vacant 
brownfield land and includes a mix of one to three-bed units with an on-site community 
facility and policy-compliant parking arrangements. The proposal included 35% 
affordable homes, a the scheme had been revised to reduce the overall height of the 
buildings, and the setback of the proposed communal roof terrace on lower levels to 
reduce the impact on neighbouring properties. Members also heard that the application 
passed overshadowing tests, and there would not be an adverse impact on traffic.

Councillor Ahmad-Wallana, Ward Councillor for Yiewsley, submitted a written 
statement to the Council opposing the proposed development. The Committee heard 
that the application was overbearing and out of character with the surrounding area, 
and the proposed height of the building was still far too high. While Councillor Ahmad-
Wallana accepted that a build of some nature was inevitable on the site, but the 
proposed building was too imposing and intrusive on the residents, and out of keeping 
with the existing Victorian terraced houses in Winnock Road. Members also heard that 
any increase in accommodation would increase road traffic, and unless the road layout 
was revised to enable better traffic flow in the area and further discussions with the 
developer take place, the application should be refused.

The Committee noted that the proposal was well-designed and supported brownfield 
development, but remained too high, and by virtue of its bulk and size it remained an 
overdevelopment, and as a suburban development it was unsympathetic to 
neighbouring properties. 

Members questioned the impact of the development on local amenity and traffic, and 
the Transport and Aviation Manager confirmed the former use of the site (Use Class 
B8) generated a lot of traffic, and the trip generation that would be associated with the 
new proposal would be less than, or similar to the previous traffic generation.  The 
Head of Planning and Enforcement also confirmed that the proposal would have less 



impact on sunlight and daylight than the existing building and the impact was 
acceptable on balance, according to the BRE Guide.

Councillors commented that the size, bulk and visual impact of the proposal on the 
street scene, particularly on Winnock Road, were unacceptable and a recommendation 
to refuse the application, subject to delegated authority to the Head of Planning and 
Enforcement to agree the final wording of the reasons for refusal, in conjunction with 
the Chairman and Labour Lead, was moved.

The proposal to refuse the application was then put to a vote and unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be refused, subject  to delegated authority to 
the Head of Planning and Enforcement to agree wording of the reasons for 
refusal, in conjunction with the Chairman of the Committee and Labour Lead 
Member. 

94.    FORMER GARAGE SITE OFF MALMESBURY CLOSE AND LAND OPPOSITE 18-32 
MALMESBURY CLOSE, PINNER - 73231/APP/2017/3665  (Agenda Item 8)

Demolition of existing garage blocks and construction of a terrace of five two-
storey, four-bedroom dwellings with additional rooms in roof space and eleven 
car parking spaces provided on the former garage plot.

Officers introduced the proposal, which sought to replace the existing garage buildings 
with dwellings and adequate parking and access arrangements, and highlighted the 
addendum, which included an amendment to Condition 2.
A petitioner spoke in objection to the application and commented that the application 
looked good on paper but would result in a number of issues for the current residents, 
most notably regarding parking. It was noted that every residence around the green 
would lose car parking, as while the proposals would provide parking for the new 
homes, it would be at the expense of current residents. Members heard that the 
application was an overdevelopment in the area, and the homes were contrived to fit 
minimum standards.

The Committee commented that they understood size concerns, but the application 
was policy compliant. Responding to questioning, Officers confirmed that the triangle 
had parking stress, but there was parking available for residents in the wider 
neighbourhood and the area was designed to ensure drivers were aware pedestrians 
would be in the area, and there was a need to calm speed. 

Members heard that part of the oriel windows were obscure glazed and angled away 
from neighbouring properties to prevent overlooking to adjoining properties.

The officer's recommendation was proposed and seconded, subject to delegated 
authority to the Head of Planning and Enforcement to strengthen Condition 7 regarding 
obscure glazing. Upon being put to a vote, the officer's recommendation was agreed, 
with six votes in favour and one abstention.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to delegated authority to 
the Head of Planning and Enforcement to make alterations to Condition 7.

95.    40A-50 STATION ROAD, HAYES - 11563/APP/2017/2071  (Agenda Item 9)

Part conversion and part redevelopment of site to provide a part one to four 
storey building with roof-top plan, comprising five retail units and a 64-bedroom 



hotel, with restaurant, and associated servicing facilities and car park.

The application sought new planning permission to replace a previous planning 
permission which was granted on 30/07/2014 and extant at the time this application 
was submitted in order to extend the time limit for implementation of a scheme for the 
part conversion and part redevelopment of the site to provide five retail units and a 64-
bedroom hotel with associated facilities and car parking.

Members noted the addendum and confirmed they were very familiar with the 
application. The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and unanimously 
agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

The Chairman adjourned the meeting at 20:51.

The meeting reconvened at 20:56.

96.    ANSELL GARDEN CENTRE, HOLLOWAY LANE, HARMONDSWORTH - 
1114/APP/2017/2104  (Agenda Item 10)

Replacement of shop and canopy destroyed by fire, and retention of dog 
grooming parlour.

Officers introduced the application to replace the garden centre shop and canopy that 
was destroyed by a fire, and retain the dog grooming parlour, and noted the addendum 
which included alterations to conditions.

Responding to questioning from Members, officers confirmed that the proposals would 
have no impact on the openness of the Green Belt, consolidating the existing cluster of 
buildings.

The Committee proposed, seconded and unanimously agreed the officer's 
recommendation, upon being put to a vote.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

97.    AXIS HOUSE, 242 BATH ROAD, SIPSON - 43794/APP/2017/3704  (Agenda Item 11)

Erection of a five-storey, 128-bedroom hotel, including the excavation of a 
basement to provide 50 car parking spaces and associated landscaping.

Officers introduced the application, which sought a five-storey, 128-bedroom hotel, plus 
basement on the car park for Axis House, and noted the addendum.

Members questioned the coach access on Egerton Way, and it was confirmed by 
officers that buses can access the road, while there was also a coach parking bay, 
after plans for a fountain were withdrawn from the application. 

Officers commented that a s106 agreement with significant contributions towards a car 
parking survey was in place, as the applicant would need to seek a traffic management 
order as a package of works proposing improvements to the road surface and 
treatment of Egerton Way, which would go through the appropriate highways 
processes. The Head of Planning and Enforcement noted that currently, due to a lack 
of parking controls in the area, parking was often used by taxis and this had an impact 



on local residents.

The officer's recommendation was proposed and seconded, and upon being put to a 
vote, was unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

98.    RUISLIP HIGH SCHOOL, SIDMOUTH DRIVE, RUISLIP - 64322/APP/2017/3185  
(Agenda Item 12)

Provision of a new three-storey linked building, accommodating school hall, 
Sixth Form centre, classrooms, staff and ancillary facilities, single-storey 
extension to changing rooms, enhancement of the central courtyard with 
associated hard and soft landscaping, additional cycle storage and ancillary 
development.

Councillors Edward Lavery and David Yarrow declared an interest in this item and left 
the room for the discussion and determination of the application. Councillor Ian 
Edwards was in the Chair for the item.

Officers introduced the application, which sought planning permission for works 
associated with the expansion of Ruislip High School, and noted the addendum.

The Committee agreed to delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Enforcement 
to ensure that the wording of the recommendation was formatted correctly. Members 
then proposed, seconded and unanimously agreed the officer's recommendation.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to delegated authority to 
the Head of Planning and Enforcement.

99.    LAND OPPOSITE 59/60 HILLINGDON ROAD, UXBRIDGE - 73182/ADV/2017/97  
(Agenda Item 13)

Advertisement consent for four freestanding billboards (approximately 6m x 3m) 
with associated lighting).

The application was deferred at the Committee meeting on 25 October 2017 for 
additional information which had now been received, and sought advertising consent 
for the installation of four billboards, externally lit from above with strip lighting.

Members proposed, seconded and agreed the officer's recommendation unanimously 
at a vote.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

100.    WELLINGTON HOUSE, 4-10 COWLEY ROAD, UXBRIDGE - 21755/APP/2017/3716  
(Agenda Item 14)

Prior Approval Application for the change of use from office accommodation 
(Use Class B1a) to 43 residential units (Use Class C3).

Officers introduced the application, which sought prior approval for the change of use 
from offices to dwelling houses, to provide 43 self-contained flats, all of which would be 
studios and one-bedroom flats. An addendum was also brought to the Committee's 
attention.



Councillors proposed and seconded the officer's recommendation, which was put to a 
vote and unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 9.14 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Luke Taylor on 01895 250 693.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


